
Alabama State (2-2) -vs- Alabama (4-1)
2/18/2026 at Tuscaloosa, Ala. (Sewell-Thomas Stad.)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Bobby Alcock (1-0)
Loss: Jaxon Baptist (0-1)
Save: Matthew Heiberger (1)
HBP: Bobby Alcock
PB: Trey Callaway (1)
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Eddie Loggins First: Danny Cricks Second Base: Brandon Folks Third Base: Morris Hodges 
Start: 4:02 pm   Time: 2:45   Attendance: 3,513   Weather: Cloudy, 70

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Alabama State 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 7 1
Alabama 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 X 2 5 1

Alabama State 1

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Aden Malpass cf 4 0 0 0 0 4 0
    Jose Alfonso ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Miguel Oropeza rf 4 0 0 0 0 1 5
Fabian Santana 3b 3 0 0 0 1 0 2
Trey Callaway c 4 0 0 0 0 4 1
Jackson Williams 1b 3 0 1 0 1 1 0
Alex Espaillat 2b 4 1 1 0 0 0 0
Cale Clark dh 4 0 2 0 0 1 2
Devin Chandler lf 3 0 1 0 1 0 0
Breydon Divine ss 3 0 2 1 0 1 0
Jaxon Baptist p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Camden Matthews p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Zane Baltz p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 33 1 7 1 3 13 10

2B: Cale Clark (1)
SH: Breydon Divine (1)
HBP: Miguel Oropeza (1)
E: Jaxon Baptist (1)

Alabama 2

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Bryce Fowler cf 4 0 0 0 0 2 0
Justin Lebron ss 2 1 0 0 2 1 0
John Lemm c 4 0 1 0 0 1 1
Jason Torres 3b 4 0 0 0 0 3 3
Andrew Purdy 1b 2 0 0 0 2 1 0
    Luke Vaughn 1b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Will Plattner dh 3 0 0 0 0 2 0
    Brady Neal ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Peyton Steele rf 3 0 1 0 0 1 0
Eric Hines lf 3 1 1 0 0 1 1
    Justin Osterhouse lf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Brennan Holt 2b 3 0 2 0 0 1 2
Luke Smyers p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Sam Mitchell p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Bobby Alcock p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Evan Steckmesser p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Kaden Humphrey p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Matthew Heiberger p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 29 2 5 0 4 13 7

2B: Brennan Holt (1)
SB: Justin Lebron (2); Brennan Holt (1)
E: Bryce Fowler (1)

Alabama State IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Jaxon Baptist (L, 0-1) 4.1 4 2 0 2 7 0 0 0 0 17 19 1 5 75
Camden Matthews 3.1 1 0 0 2 6 0 0 0 0 11 13 3 1 51
Zane Baltz 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 5
Totals 5 2 0 4 13 0 0 0 0 29 33 5 6 131

Alabama IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Luke Smyers 2.0 3 1 1 2 3 0 0 0 0 9 11 1 2 40
Sam Mitchell 1.0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 4 5 1 1 23
Bobby Alcock (W, 1-0) 2.0 1 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 0 7 8 1 2 34
Evan Steckmesser 2.0 2 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 7 8 0 3 26
Kaden Humphrey 1.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 3 2 0 11
Matthew Heiberger (S, 1) 1.0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 3 3 1 0 11
Totals 7 1 1 3 13 0 0 1 0 33 38 6 8 145



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Alabama State - Top of 1st ALS UA
No play. 0 0
Malpass struck out looking (2-2 KBKBK). 0 0
Oropeza grounded out to 3b (1-1 KB). 0 0
Santana walked (3-1 SBBBB). 0 0
Callaway struck out swinging (0-2 SKS). 0 0

Alabama - Bottom of 1st ALS UA
Fowler struck out swinging (3-2 BBBKKS). 0 0
Lebron flied out to cf (2-1 BBF). 0 0
Lemm singled up the middle (2-2 BKFB). 0 0
Torres struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 0 0

Alabama State - Top of 2nd ALS UA
Williams singled to left field (0-1 F). 0 0
Espaillat reached on a fielder's choice to second base (1-1 BF); Williams out at second 2b to ss. 0 0
Clark doubled down the lf line (2-2 BFBFF); Espaillat advanced to third. 0 0
Chandler walked (3-2 BSBKBB). 0 0
Divine singled to center field, RBI (0-0); Chandler advanced to second; Clark advanced to third; Espaillat
scored. 1 0
Malpass struck out swinging (0-2 KFS). 1 0
Oropeza flied out to lf (2-0 BB). 1 0

Alabama - Bottom of 2nd ALS UA
Purdy walked (3-1 KBBBB). 1 0
Plattner struck out swinging (3-2 BBFBKS). 1 0
Steele singled to left field (0-0); Purdy advanced to second. 1 0
Hines struck out swinging (0-2 SSS). 1 0
Holt struck out swinging (3-2 BKSBBS). 1 0

Alabama State - Top of 3rd ALS UA
Mitchell to p for Smyers. 1 0
Santana flied out to rf (2-2 BBKF). 1 0
Callaway struck out swinging (0-2 KSS). 1 0
Williams walked (3-2 SBSBFBB). 1 0
Espaillat singled up the middle (2-2 SBFFB); Williams advanced to second. 1 0
Clark grounded out to 3b (1-0 B). 1 0

Alabama - Bottom of 3rd ALS UA
Fowler grounded out to 2b (0-2 FK). 1 0
Lebron walked (3-1 FBBBB). 1 0
Lebron stole second. 1 0
Lebron advanced to third on a throwing error by p, scored, unearned. 1 1
Lemm grounded out to 1b unassisted (2-2 BBKF). 1 1
Torres struck out swinging (1-2 KSFBS). 1 1

Alabama State - Top of 4th ALS UA
Alcock to p for Mitchell. 1 1
Chandler popped up to 2b (3-2 BKBBF). 1 1
Divine singled up the middle, advanced to second on an error by cf (0-1 F). 1 1
Alabama State Challenge Out at 2nd. 1 1
Alabama State Challenge Succesful, Runner Safe at 2nd. 1 1



Malpass struck out swinging (2-2 BFBKFS). 1 1
Oropeza hit by pitch (1-1 BK). 1 1
Santana grounded out to 3b (0-0). 1 1

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   

Alabama - Bottom of 4th ALS UA
Purdy grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-0). 1 1
Plattner grounded out to ss (2-2 BKFFB). 1 1
Steele grounded out to 3b (1-0 B). 1 1

Alabama State - Top of 5th ALS UA
Callaway struck out swinging (3-2 FBKBFBS). 1 1
Williams struck out swinging (2-2 FBBFS). 1 1
Espaillat grounded out to 1b unassisted (1-2 KBK). 1 1

Alabama - Bottom of 5th ALS UA
Hines singled to center field (0-0). 1 1
Holt singled to right center (0-0); Hines advanced to third. 1 1
Holt stole second. 1 1
Fowler struck out swinging (3-2 BBKBFS). 1 1
Alabama State Mound Visit (1). 1 1
Matthews to p for Baptist. 1 1
Holt advanced to third; Hines scored on a passed ball, unearned. 1 2
Lebron walked (3-0 BBBB). 1 2
Lebron stole second. 1 2
Lemm struck out swinging (1-2 KFBS). 1 2
Torres struck out swinging (0-2 FSS). 1 2

Alabama State - Top of 6th ALS UA
Steckmesser to p for Alcock. 1 2
Clark singled to left center (1-0 B). 1 2
Chandler singled to center field (0-2 FK); Clark advanced to second. 1 2
Divine grounded out to c, SAC, bunt (0-0); Chandler advanced to second; Clark advanced to third. 1 2
Malpass struck out swinging (2-2 KKBBS). 1 2
Oropeza struck out swinging (3-2 SBBFBS). 1 2

Alabama - Bottom of 6th ALS UA
Purdy walked (3-2 BSSBBB). 1 2
Plattner struck out swinging (1-2 FSBS). 1 2
Steele struck out swinging (0-2 FSS). 1 2
Hines flied out to rf (2-2 KSBB). 1 2

Alabama State - Top of 7th ALS UA
Santana grounded out to 3b (0-1 K). 1 2
Callaway struck out swinging (2-2 SBSFBS). 1 2
Williams grounded out to ss (0-0). 1 2

Alabama - Bottom of 7th ALS UA
Holt doubled to right field (1-2 KFBF). 1 2
Fowler flied out to lf (2-1 BBF); Holt advanced to third. 1 2
Lebron struck out swinging (0-2 FSS). 1 2
Lemm popped up to ss (2-1 KBB). 1 2



 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Alabama State - Top of 8th ALS UA
Humphrey to p for Steckmesser. 1 2
Espaillat lined out to cf (1-0 B). 1 2
Clark struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (0-2 FSS). 1 2
Chandler flied out to cf (3-2 BSBKB). 1 2

Alabama - Bottom of 8th ALS UA
Torres grounded out to ss (0-0). 1 2
Purdy struck out looking (1-2 KBKK). 1 2
Baltz to p for Matthews. 1 2
Neal pinch hit for Plattner. 1 2
Neal flied out to cf (2-2 SBBK). 1 2

Alabama State - Top of 9th ALS UA
Vaughn to 1b for Purdy. 1 2
Osterhouse to lf for Hines. 1 2
Heiberger to p for Humphrey. 1 2
Divine struck out swinging (0-2 SFFS). 1 2
Alfonso pinch hit for Malpass. 1 2
Alfonso struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 1 2
Oropeza popped up to p (1-2 FBF). 1 2

Alabama - Bottom of 9th ALS UA


